

17 the population of such villages shall not have been separately enumer-
 18 ated in the federal census, then said county board of supervisors shall
 19 cause a census of said villages to be taken as soon as may be after this
 20 act becomes effective, which census shall be used in lieu of the federal
 21 census provided for in Sec. 3 (b).

1 SEC. 26. This act shall not apply to revenue collected previous to
 2 July 1, 1949. It shall apply to revenue collected on and after July
 3 1, 1949.

1 SEC. 27. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall
 2 be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication
 3 in Davis County Republican, a newspaper published at Bloomfield,
 4 Iowa, and the Coggon Monitor, a newspaper published at Coggon,
 5 Iowa.

Approved March 28, 1949.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Davis County Republican,
 April 5, 1949, and in the Coggon Monitor, April 7, 1949.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 123

SECONDARY ROAD TAX LEVY

H. F. 316

AN ACT to amend section three hundred nine point eleven (309.11), Code 1946, relating to optional maintenance levies of secondary roads.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred nine point eleven (309.11),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking the word "five" in line
 3 one (1) of subsection two (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word
 4 "eight". Provided, that no county shall be required, as a condition
 5 precedent to being eligible to receive farm-to-market road funds on
 6 an equalization basis, to levy in excess of five mills.

Approved April 13, 1949.

CHAPTER 124

SECONDARY ROAD SURVEYS

S. F. 256

AN ACT to amend section three hundred nine point thirty-five (309.35), Code 1946, relating to the surveys required for construction of secondary roads.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred nine point thirty-five (309.35),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the
 3 words "and draining" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "ex-
 4 clusive of bridges and culverts."

Approved March 30, 1949.